
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL 

WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1B, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
TUESDAY, 6 MARCH 2012 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 7th February 2012. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 7 - 
10) 

 
 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 10th 
February 2012, is attached. Members are invited to note the Plan and 
to comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 
10 Minutes. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. CONSULTATION PROCESSES - AN UPDATE  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

 

 To receive a report from the Corporate Office providing an update on 
the Council’s Consultation Processes. 
 
20 Minutes. 
 

Mrs L Sboui 
388032 

5. VOLUNTARY SECTOR FUNDING  (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
on Voluntary Sector Funding. 
 
20 Minutes. 
 
 
 

A Roberts 
388015 



 
6. POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONERS  (Pages 15 - 26) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
on the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 
20 Minutes. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

7. NEIGHBOURHOOD FORUMS WORKING GROUP   
 

 

 A meeting of the Working Group will be held on Monday, 27th 
February 2012 and an update will be TO FOLLOW. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

8. ONE LEISURE WORKING GROUP   
 

 

 A meeting of the Working Group will be held on Tuesday, 28th 
February 2012 and an update will be TO FOLLOW.  
 
[...]
st. 

 
Please contact Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: (01480) 388006 / email: 
Habbiba.Ali@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, 
wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information 
on any decision taken by the Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, 
St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 7 February 
2012. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors S Akthar, K M Baker, I C Bates, 

J J Dutton, S M Van De Kerkhove, 
Mrs D C Reynolds and R J West. 
 
Mrs M Nicholas – Co-opted Member. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs J A Dew and Mrs P A Jordan and Mr R 
Coxhead. 

 
 
90. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 3rd January 2012 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

91. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor J J Dutton declared a personal interest in Minute No. 93 by 
virtue of being a Member of Cambridgeshire County Council.  
 

92. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 1st February to 31st May 2012. 
 

93. NHS CONSULTATION: PROPOSED REDESIGN OF MENTAL 
HEALTH SERVICES ACROSS CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND 
PETERBOROUGH   

 
 (Ms A Newton, Director of Operations and Ms C Mitchell, Director of 

Integrated Commissioning for Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
NHS Foundation Trust and Ms C Warner, Commissioning Service 
Improvement Manager for Mental Health, were in attendance for 
consideration of this item). 
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 11/79, the Panel received a presentation from 
Ms A Newton and Ms C Mitchell, Director of Operations and Director 
of Integrated Commissioning for Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
NHS Foundation Trust respectively, on the way the provision of 
mental health services had change in the last 30 years, the clinical 
rationale for the closure of Acer Ward, the availability of acute care 
services and the decision made by NHS Cambridgeshire to relocate 

Agenda Item 1

1



the Crisis Resolution Home Team back in Huntingdon. Responses to 
each of the points made by the Panel in its first submission on the 
consultation on the Proposed Redesign of Mental Health Services 
Across Cambridgeshire and Peterborough were also provided. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members that since the previous meeting, 
NHS Cambridgeshire representatives had attended a briefing session 
for all Members on the proposals, which took place on 1st February 
2012. He indicated that he had also met with Circle Healthcare, NHS 
Cambridgeshire representatives and the Executive Councillor for 
Healthy and Active Communities to discuss options to preserve the 
mental health facility at Hinchingbrooke Hospital. Circle had 
confir
[...]
ns and the level of 
contributions that would be made by them to assist with meeting the 
costs of an enhanced service. The Panel was then informed of the 
deliberations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-
Being) on the report. Members accepted a request by the Economic 
Well Being Panel for the Social Well-Being Panel to monitor the 
impact of changes to the service arising from future budget decisions. 
 
Members discussed the implications of the future proposals for the 
service for staff together with the options available to provide cover in 
the CCTV Control Room during periods when staff were absent. In 
concluding their deliberations, the Panel requested a report back from 
the Head of Operations on the service changes in 2012/13. 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the content of the report now submitted be noted; 
and 
 

(b) that a report on service changes in 2012/13 be 
submitted to a future Panel meeting. 

 
97. RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the public be readmitted to the meeting. 
 

98. MONITORING OF SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS (PLANNING 
OBLIGATIONS)   

 
 The Panel gave consideration to a report by the Head of Operations 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which provided an 
update on the receipt and expenditure of money negotiated under 
Section 106 Agreements. Mr J Craig, Service Development Manager, 
provided a brief update on progress since the report was produced 
and informed the Panel that responsibility for monitoring S106 
Agreements would transfer to the Head of Planning Services with 
effect from 1st April 2012. 
 
Having welcomed the progress made over the previous year to 
implement various schemes, the Panel was informed of progress with 

4



the development of an intranet site, which would give Members 
access to S106 documents and provide updates on schemes. 
 

99. NEIGHBOURHOOD FORUMS WORKING GROUP   
 

 Councillor S J Criswell reported on the discussions that had taken 
place at a meeting of the Neighbourhood Forums Working Group held 
on 19th January 2012, when the Huntingdonshire Area Commander 
for the Police, Chief Inspector C Mead, and the Safer Neighbourhood 
Manager, Inspector M Greenhalgh, were in attendance. The Police 
had indicated that they were happy with the Working Group’s 
proposals thus far. 
 
Preliminary discussions on the format of the new Forums had been 
held with Cambridgeshire County Council who had indicated their 
wish to roll out the proposed model for Huntingdonshire across the 
County. Members were advised that work continued to be undertaken 
on the proposed boundaries and elected Member representation for 
each area and the constitutional terms for the new Forums. Finally, it 
was reported that the existing Forums would be meeting for the final 
time under the present arrangements in April 2012 and that the new 
model would start operating in June 2012. 
 
Councillor J J Dutton reported that the Police were in the process of 
holding “Meet and Greet” sessions for local stakeholders. He placed 
on record his concerns about Police Authority proposals for changes 
to services following reductions in police funding. 
 

100. CABINET  FEEDBACK - ONE LEISURE FINANCE   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report from the Cabinet (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining their deliberations on 
the Panel’s joint study with the Economic Well-Being Panel on the 
financial performance of One Leisure. Members noted that the 
Cabinet had accepted and approved the study’s recommendations. 
Accordingly, the Working Group would be assisting the Executive 
Councillor for Healthy and Active Communities with the development 
of a new business model for One Leisure and a methodology for the 
quantification of “social value”. 
 

101. CAMBRIDGESHIRE ADULTS, WELLBEING AND HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
 Councillor R J West reported that a meeting of the Cambridgeshire 

Adults, Well-Being and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee was 
scheduled for the following day when consideration would be given to 
the budget and the transformation of services. 
 

102. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted the content of a report by the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) which contained details of studies being undertaken by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Economic Well-Being and for 
Environmental Well-Being. Members were reminded of the 
opportunity that they had to partake in any of the other studies should 
they wish. Councillor R J West delivered a brief update on progress 

5



made by the Design Principles for Future Development Working 
Group and reported that a site visit to Loves Farm, St Neots would be 
undertaken by the Working Group on 2nd March 2012.  
 

103. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to its 
recent discussions and decisions. The Chairman reported that he had 
attended a meeting of the Hinchingbrooke Hospital Stakeholder Panel 
to discuss Circle Healthcare’s 16 Point Plan for the Hospital. 
Members were reminded that representatives of Circle would be in 
attendance at the Panel’s April 2012 meeting. 
 
Having been informed that work was underway to develop 
performance measures for the Council Plan, the Panel requested that 
the Corporate Plan Working Group was consulted on the draft 
performance framework before it was adopted. 
 

104. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 121st Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

6



 

 
 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

Prepared by Councillor J D Ablewhite  
Date of Publication: 10 February 2012 
For Period: 1st March to 30 June 2012 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as fol
[...]
e taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Consultation Relevant    
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel 
 
Bearscroft Farm 
Urban Design 
Framework 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
17 May 2012 
 

 
None. 
 

 
Paul Bland, Planning Service Manager 
(Policy) Tel No. 01480 388430 or email 
Paul.Bland@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Adopt as Council 
policy.  

 
N J Guyatt 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 
Planning for 
Sustainable Drainage 
Systems (SuDs) 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
17 May 2012 
 

 
CCC SuDs Options 
Paper 
 

 
Paul Bland, Planning Service Manager 
(Policy) Tel No 01480 388430 or email 
Paul.Bland@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Consider options.  

 
N J Guyatt 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 

10



 
 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 A report by the Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) was submitted 

to Cabinet on 23rd June 2011 on their Working Group findings of a review of 
the Council’s consultation and engagement policies, procedures and 
practices. The Cabinet were informed that the study arose following concerns 
raised during 2010 by members of the public over perceived weaknesses in 
the consultation procedures used by the Council and decisions taken 
following the consultation. 
 

1.2 The Working Group identified a number of findings and made a number of 
recommendations. Cabinet emphasised that these recommendations needed 
to be considered carefully given their impact on staff time and resources. It 
was resolved that the contents of the report were noted and that the 
Managing Director (Resources) undertake further investigations as to how 
current consultation and engagement processes could be improved and to 
report back to Cabinet and Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being).    

 
2. PROGRESS 
 
2.1 Two recommendations have already been achieved, these being: 

 
� Officers should be encouraged wherever possible to utilise the 
Consultation & Engagement Calendar and D
[...]
with the Panel’s recommendations so far and the 

rescheduling of the review of the Consultation & Engagement Strategy.   
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Notes from Cabinet 23rd June 2011 and copy of Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Social 
Well-Being) report on Consultation Processes. 
 
http://moderngov.huntsdc.gov.uk:8070/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=37832&PlanId=0&Op
t=3#AI34812  
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Louise Sboui Corporate Project Officer  
(Policy & Performance) 

 �     01480 388032 
 

12



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) 

6TH MARCH 2012 
 

VOLUNTARY SECTOR FUNDING 
(Report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services) 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise Members of a request by the Economic Well-

Being Panel for the Social Well-Being Panel to examine the proposed future 
relationship between the Council and the voluntary sector. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 At the Panel meeting in January, Members gave consideration to a proposal to 

establish an indicative budget for voluntary sector support for the 2013/14 financial 
year. The report identified options for the distribution of future funding. The 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-being) also considered the report. 
Subsequently, the Economic Well-Being Panel discussed this matter again during 
its deliberations on the Budget and MTP. As a result, the Economic Well-Being 
Panel asked that the Social Well-Being Panel is informed of the next steps that will 
be taken to finalise future arrangements between the sector and the Council. The 
Economic Well-Being Panel also asked the Social Well-Being Panel to examine in 
detail the policies and mechanisms that are proposed for this purpose. 
 

2.2 The Cabinet, at its meeting on 16th February 2012, accepted the Economic Well-
Being Panel’s suggestion and confirmed that the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Social Well-Being) is requested to undertake this work. 
 

3. CONCLUSION 
 

3.1 The Social Well-Being Panel has had extensive involvement in the process leading to 
the approval of the indicative budget for the voluntary sector for 2013/14 and the 
mechanisms through which is will be distributed. The Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) has asked the Panel to look at the next steps in the process 
leading to the finalisation of arrangements between the Council and the Voluntary 
sector and what those arrangements will be. 
 

3.2 The Panel is invited to consider the request by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) and the Cabinet and to determine how to proceed. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Report and Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) 
meetings held on 3rd January and 7th February 2012 and of the Cabinet meeting held 
on 16th February 2012. 
 
Contact Officer:    A Roberts, Scrutiny and Review Manager 

�   01480 388015 
� Anthony.Roberts@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 5

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) 

6TH MARCH 2012

POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONERS 
(Report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services) 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 On 15th November 2012, a Police and Crime Commissioner will be elected for 
Cambridgeshire and he/she will take office on 22nd November. Although the 
Commissioner will be scrutinised by a Police and Crime Panel, the Social Well-
Being Panel has an interest in this as, within the Council, it is responsible for 
scrutinising Crime and Disorder matters. 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 As has been said, elections for the Commissioner will take place on 15th 
November. The Commissioner will take office on 22nd November 2012. This will be 
a four-year term of office. The next election will be in May 2016 then four-yearly in 
May thereafter. 

Police and Crime Commissioners will have responsibility for: 

• Appointing the Chief Constable and holding them to account for the running of 
their force 

• Setting out a 5 year Police a
[...]

 
3.1 The Panel is requested to note the progress of the studies selected. 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Minutes and Reports from previous meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 
 
Contact Officers: Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer 
   01480 388006 
 
   Mrs J Walker, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
   01480 387049 
 
   Mrs C Bulman, Democratic Services Officer 
   01480 388234 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

39



ONGOING STUDIES 
 

STUDY 
 

OBJECTIVES PANEL STATUS TYPE 
 

Leisure Centre Financial 
Performance and 
Employment Structure 

To review the overall 
financial performance and 
monitoring arrangements. 
To consider the current / 
future business structure. 
 
To consider whether an 
increase in income might 
be made by charging non-
residents of the District a 
higher rate to use the 
Council’s leisure centres. 
 

Economic Well-Being 
and Social Well-Being 

Report of the Working 
Group endorsed by the 
Cabinet at their meeting on 
19th January 2012. 
 
Working Group to meet 
again on 28th February 2012 
to discuss their further 
investigations into the future 
business model for “One 
Leisure” and the 
development of a 
methodology for the 
quantification of Social 
Value. 

Joint Working Group 

 A14 improvements. To review the implications 
to the local economy of 
the decision not to 
proceed with the A14 
improvements. 
 

Economic Well-Being 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agreed to invite a 
representative of the 
Highways Agency to a 
future meeting to discuss 
their plans in the event of 
an interruption to traffic 
flow. 

Whole Panel Study. 

Tree Strategy To form a strategy in 
conjunction with the Tree 
Officers for the retention 
and planting of trees. 
 

Environmental Well-
Being 

Working Group met on 27 
July 2011. Draft Tree 
Strategy circulated to 
officers for comment. 
Councillor Davies reported 
to September meeting. It is 
hoped that the Strategy will 
be available for the Working 

Working Group. 

40



Group to view in Ap
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6/03/12 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

44



Panel Date Decision Action Response Date for 
Future 
Action 

 
 
 
 
4/01/11 

 
 
 

 
1/02/11 

 
 
 
 
 
 

07/06/11 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

03/01/12 & 
07/02/12 

 

One Leisure Performance  
  
Panel received a presentation on the performance of 
One Leisure. This presentation was also delivered to 
the January meeting of the Economic Well-Being 
Panel. 
 
Advised that the Economic Well-Being Panel 
established a joint working group to review the 
information presented to both Panels in greater 
depth. Councillors B S Chapman and J J Dutton and 
Mr R Coxhead were subsequently appointed on to 
the Working Group. 
 
Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds appointed to the 
Working Group. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report of the Working Group considered by Panel 
and submitted to the Cabinet in January 2012. The 
Cabinet has endorsed the Working Group’s 
recommendations. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Meetings held on 3rd 
March and 28th April 
2011.  
 
 
 
 
Meetings held on 
23rd June, 1st 
September, 7th 
November and 8th 
December 2011. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Interim report submitted to the Panel 
and Cabinet at their meetings in 
June 2011. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Working Group met on 28th February 
2012 to discuss their further 
investigations into the future 
business model for “One Leisure” 
and the development of a 
methodology for the quantification of 
Social Value. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

45



Panel Date Decision Action Response Date for 
Future 
Action 

 
 
 
6/7/10 

 

Gypsy and Traveller Welfare 
  
Agreed that gypsy and traveller welfare should be 
included within the Panel’s work programme, with a 
view to informing any future Council policy on the 
identification of sites. 
 

 
 
Report requested for 
submission to a 
future meeting. 
Following 
consultation with the 
Chairman, agreed 
that the study would 
proceed once 
Government 
guidance has been 
issued on future 
provision 
requirements – 
expected 
March/April 201
[...]
HBOURHOOD FORUMS 
WORKING GROUP 
 
An update on the outcome of a recent 
meeting of the Neighbourhood Forums 
Working Group was delivered to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social 
Well-Being). Members had met with the 
Huntingdonshire Area Commander for 
the Police to discuss the Working 
Group’s proposals thus far. Proposed 
boundaries and elected Member 
representation for each area are 
currently under review by the Working 
Group. 
 
 
 

55



Edition 122    DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn    DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt  
 

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section ' (01480) 388007 
 

page 6 
 

 

ROLL FORWARD OF CORE 
STRATEGY – LOCAL PLAN 
PROJECT PLAN 
 
The Cabinet has approved the new 
Local Development Scheme for 
Huntingdonshire for publication and 
commencement on 24th February 
2012. The scheme sets out the 
proposed programme for the production 
of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 
2036 and includes key milestones to 
inform people about opportunities to be 
involved in the process.  It has arisen 
as a result of amendments to the plan-
making process in the Localism Act, the 
publication of a new  National Planning 
Policy Framework and consultation on  
the Local Planning Regulations.  
 
The document was considered also by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) who, 
having noted that the Plan should be 
“prepared based on a strategy which 
seeks to meet objectively assessed 
development and infrastructure 
requirements” reiterated its previously 
expressed concerns regarding the 
Council’s lack of influence over the 
implementation of infrastructure works. 
 
Members have been advised that 
contingency plans have been 
developed in relation to travellers’ sites 
and wind farms that will be used until 
the necessary policies have been 
adopted. 
 
CASTLE HILL HOUSE – FORMER 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE COUNCIL 
OFFICES – HIGH STREET, 
HUNTINGDON 
 
An update on progress to market Castle 
Hill, House, Hunt

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1B, Pathfinder House, 
St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 6 March 2012. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors S Akthar, K M Baker, J J Dutton, 

Mrs P A Jordan, Mrs D C Reynolds and 
R J West. 
 
R Coxhead – Co-opted Member. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors I C Bates, 
Mrs J A Dew and S M Van De Kerkhove and 
Mrs M Nicholas. 

 
105. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 6th March 2012 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

106. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor K M Baker declared a personal interest in Minute No. 109 
by virtue of being Vice-Chairman of Huntingdon Shopmobility. 
 
Councillor J J Dutton declared a personal interest in Minute No. 109 
by virtue of being a Member of Hunts Forum of Voluntary 
Organisations and a Director of the Citizens Advice Bureau. 
 

107. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 1st March to 30th June 2012. 
 

108. CONSULTATION PROCESSES - AN UPDATE   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Corporate Team 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on 
progress with the implementation of the recommendations made 
following completion of the study on the Council’s consultation and 
engagement processes. Mrs L Sboui, the Council’s Policy and 
Performance Officer, reported that two of the Panel’s 
recommendations had been completed since the Panel’s final report 
was submitted to the Cabinet in June 2011. Officers were encouraged 
to utilise the Consultation and Engagement Calendar and Database 
and a Consultation Forward Plan had been established in July 2011. 
 
A review of the Consultation and Engagement Strategy was shortly 
due to commence and it was intended that Members of the Panel 



would participate in the review process. In light of the forthcoming 
elections and the possibility that the Panel’s Membership might 
change in the new Municipal Year, it was agreed to defer this work 
until June 2012. Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report now submitted be noted; 
and 
 

(b) that the appointment of Panel Members to assist with a 
review of the Council’s Consultation and Engagement 
Strategy be undertaken at the Panel’s June 2012 
meeting. 

 
109. VOLUNTARY SECTOR FUNDING   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of a request by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Economic Well-Being) for the Social Well-Being Panel to 
examine the proposed future relationship between the Council and 
the voluntary sector and, in particular, the policies and mechanisms 
for the distribution of grants to voluntary sector organisations. The 
request had been endorsed by the Cabinet at its meeting on 16th 
February 2012.  
 
The Scrutiny and Review Manager provided background to the 
request. The Economic Well-Being Panel was concerned at the 
potential resource implications associated with administering the 
grant schemes and was of the opinion that Overview and Scrutiny 
should have an input into the process to be employed to determine 
applications. In concurring with the Economic Well-Being Panel, 
Members reiterated the view that sound governance arrangements 
were needed throughout the process, particularly during the 
determination of applications. The Panel discussed some of the ways 
in which the grant allocation process might operate. 
 
Members of the Working Group who had investigated the social value 
of the functions performed by the voluntary organisations that had 
Service Level Agreements with the Council drew attention to the work 
they had undertaken to establish criteria for allocating funding, which 
had been supported by the Cabinet. Members placed on record their 
wish for continued involvement in this matter and welcomed the 
opportunity to comment on the grant allocation process that would be 
employed by the Council in the future.  
 
In noting that a report by the Head of Environmental and Community 
Health Services on voluntary sector funding would be submitted to the 
Panel and the Cabinet in June/July 2012, Members agreed to 
determine how they would proceed once they had sight of the report. 
 

110. POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONERS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
was informed of the forthcoming election of a Police and Crime 



Commissioner, who would be responsible overall for crime and 
disorder matters across the Cambridgeshire area, and of other related 
changes that would take place. 
 
Having been apprised of the Commissioner’s responsibilities, the 
Panel was informed that a Police and Crime Panel would be 
established to scrutinise the role and performance of the 
Commissioner. Whilst guidance was yet to be issued on Police and 
Crime Panels, Members were advised that their composition would be 
determined locally. They would comprise between 10 and 20 elected 
Members from local authorities across the police force area plus two 
co-opted members. They would be, as far as was practically 
reasonable, representative of the political make-up of the area, whilst 
also having Members who had the skills, knowledge and experience 
to undertake the Panel’s roles. The Panel commented that this would 
be difficult to achieve given the structure of local government in 
Cambridgeshire and requested that a copy of the guidance was 
circulated to them as soon as it was available. 
 
The Scrutiny and Review Manager reported that discussion on the 
establishment of the Police and Crime Panel had commenced 
between Cambridgeshire County and Peterborough City Councils. 
The Panel was of the view that Huntingdonshire District Council 
should be represented at any meetings on the Police and Crime 
Panel, particularly as a number of matters such as Panel 
membership, rules of procedure and meeting arrangements were 
currently under discussion. Furthermore, the Panel expressed a 
strong view that representation on the Panel should be drawn from 
Overview and Scrutiny Members. Given the concerns expressed, the 
Panel requested that the relevant Executive Member was invited to 
provide an update on the Police and Crime Commissioner and the 
Police and Crime Panel at its next meeting.  Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Executive Councillor for Healthy and Active 
Communities be invited to attend the Panel’s April 
2012 meeting to discuss progress with establishing 
local arrangements in respect of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner and the Police and Crime Panel; and 
 

(b) that guidance on the Police and Crime Panels be 
circulated to the Panel as soon as it becomes 
available. 

 
111. NEIGHBOURHOOD FORUMS WORKING GROUP   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Neighbourhood Forums 

Working Group on its meeting on 27th February 2012 (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book). In introducing the report, 
Councillor S J Criswell reported that the Working Group had spent a 
significant amount of time reviewing the boundaries for the proposed 
Local Joint Committees (LJCs) in Huntingdonshire. During its work 
the Group had considered elected Member representation for each 
area, constitutional terms for the LJCs and the localism concept. 
 
The Scrutiny and Review Manager drew the Panel’s attention to the 



proposed constitution for the LJCs, which was intended to be flexible 
enough to enable each area to act in accordance with local need. 
Reference was made to the various voting and decision making 
options considered by the Working Group and the Panel noted the 
conclusions which had been reached. Particular mention was made of 
the proposal for Members who were both the relevant District 
Councillor and County Councillor to receive a vote in each capacity 
when decisions were being taken. 
 
Having considered and commented on the proposed boundaries, 
composition, voting and constitution for the LJCs and in 
acknowledging the need to consult with Town and Parish Councils 
and Partners on them, the Panel endorsed the Working Group’s 
proposals for submission to Executive Councillors. 
 

112. ONE LEISURE WORKING GROUP   
 

 With the aid of a report by the One Leisure Working Group (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was acquainted with 
the outcome of the Working Group’s meeting on 28th February 2012. 
The Working Group had split into two sub-groups to investigate the 
business model to be employed by One Leisure and the development 
of a methodology for the quantification of social value. The latter work 
would be undertaken by the Members appointed by the Social Well-
Being Panel. Having noted the intention of the sub-group looking at 
the business model to co-opt another Member who had experience of 
outsourced or managed services, the Panel expressed the view that 
the sub-group should be politically balanced. 
 
Councillor J J Dutton drew the Panel’s attention to a recent meeting of 
the One Leisure Huntingdon Sports Centre Joint Committee which 
had been held on 23rd February 2012 and the matters that had been 
discussed. 
 

113. CAMBRIDGESHIRE ADULTS, WELLBEING AND HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
 The Panel received and noted the Minutes of the meetings of the 

Cambridgeshire Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 9th December 2011 and 11th January 2012 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book). Members’ 
attention was drawn to a meeting of the Committee held on 8th 
February 2012 where consideration was given to the budget for Adult 
Social Care in the County Council’s Integrated Plan for 2012/13. 
 

114. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted the content of a report by the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) which contained details of studies being undertaken by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Economic Well-Being and for 
Environmental Well-Being. In so doing, Councillor R J West delivered 
a brief update on the outcome of a recent site visit by the 
Environmental Well-Being Panel’s Design Principles for Future 
Developments Working Group at Loves Farm, St Neots. 
 



115. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions. In light of the forthcoming departure of the 
Head of Housing Services, Members requested the relevant 
Executive Councillors to attend their next meeting to discuss future 
provision of housing services. Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Executive Councillors for Customer Services and for 

Strategic Planning and Housing be invited to attend the 
Panel’s April 2012 meeting to discuss the future of housing 
services. 

 
116. SCRUTINY   

 
 The 122nd Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


